### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202	Master Case No.: 1:21-MI-55555-JPB
-------------------------------	---------------------------------------

#### PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON JURISDICTION

# **Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT1
I. Legal Standard for Summary Judgment1
II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Claims2
A. Plaintiff Organizations Have Established Organizational Standing
B. Plaintiff Organizations Have Established Associational Standing
C. The Record Evidence Conclusively Establishes Plaintiffs' Injury-in-Fact
D. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Established Cognizable Injury 
E. Plaintiffs' Injuries Do Not Rely on Intervening Acts of Third Parties
F. Plaintiffs' Injuries Are Traceable to and Redressable by Defendants71
III. There Is a Well-Established Private Right of Action under Section 2
IV. Plaintiffs' Claims Do Not Implicate the Political Question Doctrine
CONCLUSION100

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Page(s)

# Cases

A&M Gerber Chiropractic LLC v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co., 925 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2019)	.4
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2018)10	)0
Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama, 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020), rev'd on other grounds and vacated as moot by 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021)	92
Alexander v. Sandoval,	
532 U.S. 275 (2001)	€2
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	<b>)</b> 4
Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997)1,	
Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger, 587 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2022)	<del>)</del> 5
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)6	57
Arkansas State Conf. NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment, 586 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Ark. 2022), aff'd, 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)	<del>)</del> 5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	
Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperfer, 478 F. Supp. 3d 1278, 1305-06 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	32

# Case 1:21-mi-55555-JPB Document 826 Filed 01/19/24 Page 4 of 116

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Black Voters Matter Fund v. Sec'y of State for Georgia, 11 F.4th 1227 (11th Cir. 2021)
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)91, 93, 94
Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)
Carlisle v. Nat'l Com. Servs., Inc., 722 F. App'x 864 (11th Cir. 2018)
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986)
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox,</i> 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)
<i>City of S. Miami v. Governor of Florida</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cit. 2023)
Coal. for Good Governance v. Raffensperger, No. 20-cv-1677-TCB, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020)
<i>Coca v. City of Dodge City</i> , No. 22-1274-EFM, 2023 WL 2987708 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2023)88, 91, 95, 96
Common Cause v. Kemp, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018)
Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)passim

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC,</i> 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)72
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)5, 21
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022)
<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986)100
<i>Democratic Party of Ga. Inc., v. Crittenden.,</i> 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018)
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger,</i> 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2019)
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 634 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (N.D. Ga. 2022)72, 76, 99
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger,</i> No. 18-cv-5391-SCJ, 2021 WL 9553855 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 16, 2021)4, 97
Finn v Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections and Registration, No. 22-cv-2300-ELR, 2023 WL 6370625 (N.D. Ga. July 18, 2023)85
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)passim
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , No. 07-cv-402-SPM/WCS, 2007 WL 9697660 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)
<i>Freeman v. Kroger Co.</i> , 2015 WL 11236555 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 27, 2015)

# Case 1:21-mi-55555-JPB Document 826 Filed 01/19/24 Page 6 of 116

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8
Ga. Ass'n of Latino Elected Offs., Inc. v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of Registration & Elections, 36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022)	3, 19
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia</i> , No. 21-cv-5338-ELB-SCJ-SDG. 2022 WL 18780945 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 26, 2022)	88, 93, 95
Georgia Coal. for People's Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	4
Georgia Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Georgia, 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	19, 23
Georgia State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs, 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)	89
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1, 93 S. Ct. 2440 (1973)	100
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	4
Henderson v. McMurray, 987 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 2021)	89
Hispanic Int. Coal. of Alabama v. Governor of Alabama, 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	90
Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	
Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

June Med. Servs. v. Russo, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)14
<i>Lewis v. Gov. of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)73
Loggerhead Turtle v. Cnty. Council of Volusia Cnty., Fla., 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998)73
Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)91
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)2, 73
LULAC v. Abbott, No. 21-cv-259-DCG, 2021 WL 5762035 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2021)
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)
<i>Made in the USA Found. v. United States,</i> 242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , No. 18-cv-4776, Dkt. 54
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018)7
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)
McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc., 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Morse v. Republican Party of Va., 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	95
Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355, 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	.87
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	.96
People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Miami Seaquarium, 189 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2016), aff'd 879 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
Peterson v. BMI Refractories, 124 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1997)	.90
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	.98
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F. 4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	.89
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2021)	
Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)97, 1	.00
Salcedo v. Hanna, 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)	.90
Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	.88
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)1	.00

# Case 1:21-mi-55555-JPB Document 826 Filed 01/19/24 Page 9 of 116

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Smith v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registrations, 314 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2002)98	,
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)2	)
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	,
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)88, 91, 94, 98	,
Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 581 U.S. 433 (2017)2	2
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,</i> 581 U.S. 433 (2017)2 <i>Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC,</i> 986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021)67	,
United States v. Marengo County Comm'n, 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	-
United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procedures (SCRAP), 412 U.S. 669 (1973)4	ŀ
Veasey v. Perry, 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014)93	,
Vote.Org v. Callanen, No. 22-50536, 2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023)15	;
Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration, 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)89	)
Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter, 529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008)14	┢
Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012)98	3
